AGENDA
MAINE STATE HARNESS RACING COMMISSION
NOVEMBER 18, 2010
CONFERENCE ROOM, GAMBLING CONTROL BOARD
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY
45 COMMERCE DRIVE
AUGUSTA, MAINE

Starting Time 12:30 PM

Call the Meeting to Order: George McHale, Chairman
Approve Minutes: May 13; June 16; July 16; August 25; and, September 21, 2010.

Adjudicatory Hearings:

1. RE: Louis Gasbarro, 111, Complaint Number 2010 MSHRC 003. Mr. Gasbarro has agreed to
enter a Consent Agreement with the Commission for a violation of Chapter 11 Section 3,
Elevated Blood Gas.

. RE: Gordon DuBois, Complaint Number 2010 MSHRC 005. Mr. Dubois has agreed to
enter a Consent Agreement with the Commission for a violation of Chapter 11 Section 3,
Elevated Blood Gas.

3. RE: John Nason, Complaint Number 2010 MSHRC 009. Mr. Nason has agreed to enter into a
Consent Agreement with the Commission for a violation of Chapter 11 Section 2, Controlled
Medication.

. RE: Philip (Bo) Sowers, Jr., Complaint Number 2010 MSHRC 010. Mr. Sowers has agreed to
enter a Consent Agreement with the Commission for a violation of Chapter 11 Section 3,
Elevated Blood Gas.

5. RE: Bernard Charlton, Complaint Number 2010 MSHRC 013. Mr. Charlton has agreed to
enter a Consent Agreement with the Commission for a violation of Chapter 11 Section 3,

Elevated Blood Gas.

6. RE: Timothy Hudson, Complaint Number 2009 MSHRC 003. Mr. Hudson has agreed to enter a
Consent Agreement with the Commission for a violation of Chapter 11 Section 1, Prohibited
Substance.

7. RE: Megan Quinn, Complaint Number 2010 MSHRC 006. Ms. Quinn is alleged to have
Violated MSHRC Rule Chapter 11 Section 1, Prohibited Substance. Ms. Quinn in the trainer of
record of “Angel Left Behind”. A urine sample obtained from “Angel Left Behind” following
the Fifth Race at Topsham Fair on August 11, 2010 was found to contain Flunixin, a Class Four

Drug.

RE: Robert And Patricia Lupo, Complaint Number 2010 MSHRC 006. Robert and Patricia
Lupo are the owners of record of “Angel Left Behind”. “Angel Left Behind finished Second in
the Fifth Race at Topsham Fair on August 11, 2010. Robert and Patricia Lupo were paid
$2,197.00 for “Angel Left Behind” finishing Second in the Fifth Race At Topsham Fair on
August 11, 2010.

8. RE: Richard Phaneuf, Complaint Number 2010 MSHRC 007. Mr. Phaneuf is alleged to have
violated MSHRC Rule Chapter 11 Section 3, Elevated Blood Gas. Mr. Phaneuf is the trainer of
record of “Romi Mystic”. A blood sample obtained from “Romi Mystic” prior to the Seventh
Race at Scarborough Downs on September 5, 2010 exceeded the blood gas levels in Chapter 11
Section 3.

RE: Edward Hall, Complaint Number 2010 MSHRC 007. Edward Hall is the owner of record
of “Romi Mystic”. “Romi Mystic” finished Third in the Seventh Race at Scarborough Downs on
September 5, 2010. Edward Hall was paid $540.00 for “Romi Mystic” finishing Third in the
Seventh Race at Scarborough Downs on September 5, 2010.

9. RE: Michael Hitchcock, Complaint Number 2010 MSHRC 012. Mr. Hitchcock is alleged to
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have violated MSHRC Rule Chapter 11 Section 3, Elevated Blood Gas. Mr. Hitchcock is the
trainer of record of “Fireball Fred”. A blood sample obtained from “Fireball Fred” prior to the
Ninth Race at Bangor Raceway on September 10, 2010 exceeded the blood gas levels in Chapter
11 Section 3.

RE: Kermit Allen, Complaint Number 2010 MSHRC 012. Kermit Allen is the owner of record
of “Fireball Fred”. “Fireball Fred” finished Second in the Ninth Race at Bangor Raceway on
September 10, 2010. Kermit Allen was paid $575.00 for “Fireball Fred” finishing Second in the
Ninth Race at Bangor Raceway on September 10, 2010.

10. RE: Shawn Nye, Complaint Number 2010 MSHRC 017. Mr. Nye is alleged to have
violated MSHRC Rule Chapter 11 Section 3, Elevated Blood Gas. Mr. Nye is the trainer of
record of “Take The Risk”. A blood sample obtained from “Take The Risk” prior to the Ninth
Race at Cumberland Fair on October 2, 2010 exceeded the blood gas levels in Chapter 11
Section 3.
RE: Gardner Paterson, Complaint Number 2010 MSHRC 017. Gardner Patterson is the
owner of record of “Take The Risk”. “Take The Risk” finished Fifth in the Ninth Race at
Cumberland Fair on October 2, 2010. Gardner Patterson was paid $500.00 for “Take The
Risk” finishing Fifth in the Ninth Race at Cumberland Fair on October 2, 2010.

RE: Shawn Nye, Complaint Number 2010 MSHRC 020. Mr. Nye is alleged to have

violated MSHRC Rule Chapter 11 Section 3, Elevated Blood Gas. Mr. Nye is the trainer of
record of “Shagon Again”. A blood sample obtained from “Shagon Again” prior to the Fourth
Race at Bangor Raceway on October 18, 2010 exceeded the blood gas levels in Chapter 11
Section 3.
RE: Ben Bill & Will Stable, Complaint Number 2010 MSHRC 020. Ben Bill & Will Stable
is the owner of record of “Shagon Again”. “Shagon Again” finished First in the Fourth Race at
Bangor Raceway on October 18, 2010. Ben Bill & Will Stable was paid $1,150.00 for “Shagon
Again” finishing First in the Fourth Race at Bangor Raceway on October 18, 2010

11. RE: Shawn Thayer, Complaint Number 2010 MSHRC 015. Mr. Thayer is alleged to have
violated MSHRC Rule Chapter 11 Section 3, Elevated Blood Gas. Mr. Thayer is the trainer of
record of “La Vita Buona”. A blood sample obtained from “La Vita Buona” prior to the Ninth
Race at Farmington Fair on September 20, 2010 exceeded the blood gas levels in Chapter 11
Section 3.

RE: Shawn Thayer, Complaint Number 2010 MSHRC 016. Mr. Thayer is alleged to have
violated MSHRC Rule Chapter 11 Section 3, Elevated Blood Gas. Mr. Thayer is the trainer of
record of “Casino King”. A blood sample obtained from “Casino King” prior to the Ninth Race
at Farmington Fair on September 25, 2010 exceeded the blood gas levels in Chapter 11 Section
3.

RE: Danny G. King, Complaint Number 2010 MSHRC 015 and 016. Danny G. King is the
owner of record of “La Vita Buona and Casino King”. *“La Vita Buona” finished Second in the
Ninth Race at Farmington Fair on September 20, 2010. Danny G. King was paid $700.00 for
“La Vita Buona” finishing Second in the Ninth Race at Farmington on September 20, 2010.
“Casino King” finished Fifth in the Ninth Race at Farmington Fair on September 25, 2010.
Danny G. King was paid $375.00 for Casino King finishing Fifth in the Ninth Race at
Farmington Fair on September 25, 2010.

12. RE: Brock McEachern, Complaint Number 2010 MSHRC 018. Mr. McEachern is alleged to
have violated MSHRC Rule Chapter 11 Section 3, Elevated Blood Gas. Mr. McEachern is the
trainer of record of “Bio Link”. A blood sample obtained from “Bio Link” prior to the
Fourth Race at Bangor Raceway on October 18, 2010 exceeded the blood gas levels in Chapter
11 Section 3.

RE: Richard Allaby, Complaint Number 2010 MSHRC 018. Richard Allaby is the owner of
record of “Bio Link”. “Bio Link” finished Second in the Fourth Race at Bangor Raceway on



October 18, 2010. Richard Allaby was paid $575.00 for “Bio Link” finishing Second in the
Fourth Race at Bangor Raceway on October 18, 2010.

Unfinished Business:
1. Take action on the Proposed Sire Stakes Schedule presented by the Sire Stakes Advisory Committee

at the November 10, 2010 Race Date Assignment Hearing.

New Business:
1. None
Reports:
1. None

Other Business:
1. None

Adjourn:



